The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 17-08-990

## Being a by-law to appoint an Acting Fire Chief for the Whitewater Region Fire Department and enter into an associated agreement for services

**Whereas,** Section 20(1) & (2) of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, and the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, as amended, authorize that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies, as defined in Section 19 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, or a combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries; and

**Whereas,** it is deemed expedient and necessary to enter into an Agreement with the Town of Renfrew with respect to the provision of the services of an Acting Fire Chief on a part-time temporary basis for a period of approximately six months;

## Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That Guy Longtin is hereby appointed as Acting Fire Chief for the Whitewater Region Fire Department effective immediately.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute all such documents as may be necessary to affect the transaction in the Agreement referred to as Schedule "A" attached hereto this by-law.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23rd day of August, 2017.

emblay, Clerk